Transfer values represent the capital sums either receivable in respect of members from

adjustments certificate. Additional contributions from the employer are accounted for

in accordance with the agreement under which they are paid, or in the absence of such

Under the rules of the Scheme, members can receive a lump sum retirement grant in

the date of retirement. Where a member can choose whether to take a greater

retirement grant in return for a reduced pension these lump sums are accounted for on

existing benefits structure (based on a pension of 1/80th of pensionable pay for each

employers for members who have left the Scheme. They take account of transfers where

the trustees (or administering authority) of the receiving scheme have agreed to accept

the liabilities in respect of the transferring members before the year end, and where the

79

existing and prospective liabilities.

(b) Actuarial Valuations

As required by the Regulations an Actuarial Valuation of the Fund was carried out

as at 31 March 2007.

completed to 31 March 2007.

valuation.  The assumptions used within the valuation were as follows:

Past Service Future Service

Investment return:

  - pre retirement 7.15% pa 6.50% pa

  - post retirement 5.40% pa 6.50% pa

Pensionable pay increases 4.30% pa 4.30% pa

Pension increases 2.80% pa 2.80% pa

Valuation of assets is based upon market values. The employers’ contribution rates

payable are set out in Note 10.

(c) Investment Policy

representatives of the Service Director (Finance).

5. INVESTMENTS

At 31 March 2009 an analysis of the management arrangements was as follows:

31/3/08 31/3/09

£000 % £000 %

In-house 30,437 42.0 22,282 36.5

Aberdeen (prev. Arlington) Property Investors 2,707 3.7 1,217 2.0

Aegon 9,809 13.5 13,113 21.4

Hermes 1,093 1.5 793 1.3

Martin Currie 3,359 4.6 2,422 4.0

Schroder Investment Management 25,138 34.7 21,240 34.8

Total Market Value 72,543 100.0 61,067 100.0

Original Value 62,603 67,616

Excess/(Deficit) of Market Value over 9,940 (6,549)

Original Value

The market value of the Fund’s assets at the valuation date of 31 March 2007 was

£73.60 million. The Actuary has estimated that the value of the Fund was

sufficient to meet 85.4% of its expected future liabilities in respect of service

The Actuarial Valuation was carried out using the projected unit method and the

contribution rates were calculated following the completion of the actuarial

The investment policy of the Fund is designed to maximise growth within

acceptable risk parameters to help meet the future liabilities. The powers of

investment are governed by the Local Government Pension Scheme (Management